

No. 16-1057

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

AARICA ROMERO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOP-TIER COLORADO, LLC and RICHARD J. WARWICK,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado,
Honorable Michael E. Hegarty, Magistrate Judge,
Case No. 1:15-cv-02101-MEH

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH KAY MARCUS
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Room N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5696

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. EMPLOYERS ARE PROHIBITED FROM TAKING A TIP CREDIT AS TO TIME AN EMPLOYEE SPENDS PERFORMING WORK UNRELATED TO A TIPPED OCCUPATION OR WORK RELATED TO A TIPPED OCCUPATION THAT DOES NOT GENERATE TIPS AND EXCEEDS 20 PERCENT OF THE EMPLOYEE’S WORK TIME	6
A. The FLSA permits employers to take a tip credit in certain circumstances and grants the Department broad authority to issue implementing regulations.....	6
B. The Department’s dual jobs regulation and interpretation of that regulation limit the circumstances in which an employer may take a tip credit for time an employee spends performing work that does not produce tips	8

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING ROMERO’S COMPLAINT BASED ON INAPPLICABLE CASELAW AND WITHOUT DEFERRING TO THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERPRETATIONS OF THE RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	14
A.	<i>Klinghoffer</i> is not relevant to the issues raised in this case	14
B.	The Department’s guidance addressing the issues raised in this case is controlling.....	16
III.	ROMERO’S COMPLAINT STATED CLAIMS OF FLSA VIOLATIONS SUFFICIENT TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM	
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM:	Wage and Hour Division, Opinion Letter WH-895 (Aug. 8, 1979)	A-1
	Wage and Hour Division, Opinion Letter FLSA 2009-23 (dated Jan. 16, 2009, withdrawn Mar. 2, 2009)	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Adair v. City of Kirkland</i> , 185 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	24, 25, 26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	19, 20, 22
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	22
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	24, 25, 26
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Burnett v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 706 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17,18, 22
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	5, 16
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Ellis v. J.R. 's Country Stores, Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6, 19
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	25
<i>Fast v. Applebee's International, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	17
<i>Hackworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 468 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Hart v. Crab Addison, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-6458, 2014 WL 5465480 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014)	4
<i>Hensley v. MacMillian Bloedel Containers, Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 353 (8th Cir. 1986).....	5, 15
<i>Home Care Ass'n of Am. v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 15-683, 2016 WL 3461581 (June 27, 2016)	17
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Kan. Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	17
<i>Myers v. Copper Cellar Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Or. Rest. & Lodging Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 816 F.3d 1080, 1083 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for reh'g filed</i> (Apr. 6, 2016) (No. 13-35765).....	16
<i>Pellon v. Bus. Representation Int'l, Inc.</i> , 291 F. App'x 310 (11th Cir. 2008) (unpublished), <i>aff'g</i> 528 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	24
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 656 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Richardson v. Mountain Range Rests. LLC</i> , No. CV-14-1370, 2015 WL 1279237 (D. Ariz. Mar. 20, 2015).....	4
<i>Roussell v. Brinker Int'l, Inc.</i> , 441 F. App'x 222 (5th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	23-24
<i>Schaefer v. Walker Bros. Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 15-1058 (7th Cir. July 15, 2016)	23
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)	16
<i>United States v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.</i> , 285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960).....	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	4

Statutes:	Page
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1937, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 201, <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 3(m), 29 U.S.C. 203(m).....	1, 7, 18
Section 3(t), 29 U.S.C. 203(t).....	7, 18, 22
Section 4, 29 U.S.C. 204	1
Section 11(a), 29 U.S.C. 211(a)	1
Section 13(c)(6), 29 U.S.C. 213(c)(6).....	21
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c)	1
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217	1
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830 (1966)	
	6, 8, 17
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974)	
	17
Code of Federal Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. 531.51-.60	7
29 C.F.R. 531.56(e)	2 & <i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 552.6(b)	21
29 C.F.R. 786.1	21
29 C.F.R. 786.100.....	21
29 C.F.R. 786.150.....	21
29 C.F.R. 786.200.....	21
Other Authorities:	
32 Fed. Reg. 13,575 (Sept. 28, 1967).....	8, 18
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....	1
S. Rep. No. 89-1487 (Aug. 23, 1966).....	6
S. Rep. No. 93-690 (Feb. 22, 1974).....	7

U.S. Dep't of Labor,

Sec'y of Labor's Amicus Br., *Fast v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc.*,
638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011) (Nos. 10-1725, 10-1726)
(filed Sept. 10, 2010), available at [http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/fast\(A\)-9-15-2010.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/fast(A)-9-15-2010.pdf)..... 12-13

Wage and Hour Div.,

Field Operations Handbook, available at
<https://www.dol.gov/whd/foh/>.....11

Ch. 30, § 30d00 (Dec. 9, 1988), available at
https://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch30.pdf11

§ 30d00(d)11

§ 30d00(e)..... 11, 12, 23

§ 30d00(e) (June 20, 2012)13

Opinion Letter WH-895
(Aug. 8, 1979)..... 9, 10, 20

Opinion Letter WH-502,
1980 WL 141336 (Mar. 28, 1980)..... 9, 10, 20

Opinion Letter FLSA-854,
1985 WL 1259240 (Dec. 20, 1985)..... 10, 11, 20, 21

Opinion Letter FLSA 2009-23
(dated Jan. 16, 2009, withdrawn Mar. 2, 2009)12
